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	GRANT APPLICATION 

	PART I - GENERAL INFORMATION ON ORGANIZATION AND PROJECT PROPOSAL


	1.1 ORGANIZATION


	( Full Name  
	CHILD RIGHTS AND WELFARE NETWORK

	( Date established


	6th Aug 2006

	( Permanent address
Child rights and welfare network (CRWN)

 Circular Road Narowal Near Dar-e- Arqam School Zip: 51600 Narowal city - Pakistan

 Telephone: +92-542-618886

 Email: info@crwn-pk.org

	                                       

	( Contact person 

	1. Ati Khan Baba(Chairman)CRWN

2. Mrs. Shamaila Kamran(District Project Manager)

	( City
NAROWAL
	
	( Phone number
+92-542-618886
	

	( State/Province
PUNJAB  
	
	( Email
info@crwn-pk.org
	

	( Country
PAKISTAN
	
	( Fax number
+92-542-619666
	

	
	
	( Website http://www.crwn-pk.org
	

	( Registration certificate (required) Copy can be sent by fax or   

    mail 
	Reg. No. DO/SW/NWL-II-42

	2.2 PROJECT PROPOSAL 

	

	( Project title
	PREGNANT WOMEN PROBLEM

	( Sector
	HEALTH
	( City
	NAROWAL



	( Beneficiary country(s)


	PAKISTAN
	( Region


	PUNJAB

	
	( State/ Province


	PUNJAB

	PART II - DETAILED INFORMATION ON ORGANIZATION

	2.1 Objectives (Objectives Briefly outline your organization's objectives)

	(    The need to protect the “Best interests” and health development of children’s.

       The need to advance social and legal justice.

       The need to provide community awareness and parental education.

	2.2 Major achievements (Outline any major achievements accomplished during the past 4-5 years)

	(    Running a project of Education in District Khairpur of Sindh Province on self help basis .Its started in district khairpur on 23rd March 2011, and still running on there with all requisite attachments, which is provided to them from the self help initiative of CRWN. For collecting money for this purpose CRWN arrange seminars and on line efforts. 


	2.3 Funding Sources

	( Name

	( Contact details

	( Contributions in US$


	CRWN(Self Help Basis)
	Ati Khan Baba(Chairman)
0321-7174959, 0333-3313008
	509414.22  US$


	
	
	   

	A/C Title: CRWN:  
	A/C No: 3872-2
	

	Swift code:
	NBPAPKKA02S
	

	Branch :
	NBP Main Branch Narowal Branch Code: 0381
	

	PART III - DETAILED INFORMATION ON PROJECT PROPOSAL


	3.1 Project justification

	This health project is designed and planned for district Narowal due to the facts & figures which CRWN surveyed from the area. The health situation in district Narowal is this if a woman is pregnant than she don’t have proper outlet for child bearing at Government/Private level in these far & flung areas. And if she moves district level hospital or some private clinic in the main cities of Narowal than she invest a lot of money in that .Therefore this project secures the life of mother & child from the untrained birth attendants and provide qualitative health services without any serious kind of RTI.

Moreover with this project CRWN provide and cadre the reproductive health issues of every age. wants to secure her life and her chAn Reduced risks to mother/child during delivery through trained and skilled local traditional birth attendants (TBAs).

· Increased human resources in the area as well as skill, knowledge and capacity of TBAs 

· Increased capacity of  staff for training to other TBAs   

· Increased employment opportunities for TBAs at village level

· Build confidence among the mother, fathers and youth improve their health conditions
· 87% local TBAs trained by CRWN working and dealing on delivery cases 

	3.2 Background of beneficiary region


	HEALTH SITUATION IN THE DISTRICT 

Common Diseases / Cases  

Condition

Gov’t / Other Agencies Intervention

Malaria 

Declining from 182 patient of 2003 to 39 as of Sept 2004

On surveillance but still need to be vigilant in rural areas 

Hepatitis (A & B)

High risk, 702 vaccinated on anti Hepa, no figures on accurate case

Program newly launch – Feb 2004 

Tuberculosis (TB)

High risk, (21% positive out of 267 patients tested)   

On surveillance, 1 TB clinic. Rural areas needs attention
HIV/AIDS

Not prevalence but seem high risk since it is not being talk about

No surveillance, 58 BHU but not function 

Delivery 

Cases /

Maternal  

death  

Very high risk especially in rural areas 

No skilled attendants in the remote areas especially in remote areas

 Of district Narowal , 
Family 

Planning 

Taboo 

Only few adhere, although few  service outlets working for family 
planning but unfortunately they don’t have proper staff to counsel the illiterate people about the indication & side effects of theses methods 
Reproductive 

Health

Issues 

Taboo 

No interventions from any agencies as observed, so a lot of women who suffered in reproductive health issues does not have any proper outlet for medication of their problems
And quacks are totally empowered to ruin the life of these deprived

 & ignorant people
HEALTH SURVEY ON PREGNANT AND BREAST FEEDING MOTHERS

October 2003

Common Diseases

No. of Villages w/ cases

Target Villages

Surveyed

Percentage of cases

Vaginal Problem(Due to ignorant of reproductive health issues)
14

27

52%

Breast Problem 

13

27

48%

Anemia

12

27

44%

Hepatitis  or Jaundice 

5

27

19%
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Common Diseases Among Mothers


Village Condition 

Target Villages

Surveyed

Percentage of cases

No Health services / center (Although now in 2012 health centers are available but without any service providers)
27

93%

No Local Health Visitor (Availability of staff is suspicious & if available than are not particular to punctuality)
27

93%

No Traditional Birth Attendant

27

93%

No Health Information Avail  

27

93%



	3.3 General objectives

	1. To provide healthy life to the people
2. To provide qualitative health services to poor mass
3. To reduce risks to mother/child during delivery through trained and skilled local traditional birth attendants (TBAs).


	3.4 Specific objectives


	(
1. Improve the quality of life of the poor mass through providing them qualitative health services  from skilled professionals
2. Improve the health status of poor & deprived community who are living in the far & flung areas of Narowal district

3. To provide quality of care to the people


	3.5 Envisaged activities to be carried out


	(
1. Organisational Development at Grass Root Level  

A). Establishment of Mother Support Groups at village level:

· Target group: Pregnant and breast-feeding mothers under age 12 - 49 years.

· 8 - 15 members in each support groups.

B). Establishment of Father Support Groups at village level:

· Target group: Fathers whose child under age 0 – 24 months.

· 8 - 15 members in each support groups.

C). Training of Support Groups on various mother and child health care 
4. Provision of MCH Health Services & Family planning Services

5. Establishment of Field MCH Counseling Centers

6. Information, Education & Communication (IEC) Material

7. Monitoring and Evaluation 

8. HEALTH CLINICS & MOBILE CAMPS AT FIELD LEVEL(IN REMOTEST AREAS OF NAROWAL)

9. Services:
Health Clinic/medical service

· Basic health check-ups and the provision of general medicines

· Injection courses to pregnant women and children 

· Reproductive Health

· Mother & Child Health care

· Growth monitoring of children

· Delivery service

· Family planning: injections, coppery (IUD) insertions, pills, condoms and basic advice

· Counseling 

10.   Awareness on Health Issues, through:
·  Participatory Reflection and Action (PRA) 

· Community meetings

·  Workshops
11. Advocacy, Linkages and Net Working

· Community Based Organizations (CBOs)

· Non-Government Organizations  (NGOs)

· International NGOs (INGOs)

· Government Organizations (GOs)\Health Practitioners

	3.6 Beneficiaries (Please describe direct/indirect beneficiaries of the project including the approximate numbers)


	( Target Group:

· Mothers (under age 14 – 49 years)

· Children (0 – 24 months age)

· Youth (male & female)

· Fathers  (who have child under age 0 – 24 months


	3.7 Implementation / Supervision and Reporting


	(Implementation Plan-Health

PO: 



Children Right & Welfare Network (CRWN)




Period: 


March 2012 – March 2015
Activities
Year -I

Year - II

Year - III

Total

Number of health centers continued

3
3
3
9
Number of Dispensers/LHVs newly appointed

18
18
18
54
Number of other staff newly appointed

18
18
18
54
Number of patient benefited

21290

30,240

30,240

81,770

Number of maternal cases

10,440

15,240

15,240

1,200

Number of vaccination cases

1200

1200

1200

3600

Number of health staff training  

2
2
4
Number of coordinator visits

12
12
12
36
Number of Mother Support Groups & Father Support Groups Formed 

40

40

40

120

Number of Mother & Father Support Groups members and trained 

400

400

400

1200

Number of Health Camps 

180

180

180

540

Number of local TBAs Training 

1
1
2


	3.8 Total project budget in US$ 
     (Please attach details)
	
	

	3.9 Expected project duration

	( Starting date


	1st March 2012 
	( Completion date

1st March 2015
	

	3.10 Project co-financier(s)                  NIL


	( Name

	( Contact details

	( Contributions in US$


	Mrs. Shamaila Kamran
	District Project Manager, contact no 0092-321-7174959, 0092-542-619666

	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	3.11 Other remarks


	(   This feasibility report, project proposal & survey was conducted by joint venture of CRWN & Brooklyn Enterprises(A firm register & based on Islamabad) as consulting agency. A detail survey report was compiled which was very helpful and shows in the result of this project in A to Z.
Therefore for further details ,and if you have any query regarding this project ,you may contact on my cell phone no 0092-321-7760023 or email on my personal id pawanshaina@yahoo.com
Hoping a positive response from your side

District Project Manager 

Mrs. Shamaila Kamran
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